
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 19th 
January, 2011 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be 
[...]

 
• The declaration must relate to specific business being decided - 

a general scattergun approach is not needed 
 
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 19th January, 2011 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Diane Thomas 
(Chair) 
Anita Clayton (Vice-
Chair) 
Peter Anderson 
Bill Hartnett 
Robin King 
 

William Norton 
Brenda Quinney 
Mark Shurmer 
Graham Vickery 
 

1. Apologies and named 
substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 
 
  

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
items on the Agenda and any Party Whip. 
 
  

3. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 12)  

To confirm the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as a correct record. 
 

(Minutes attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

4. Actions List  

(Pages 13 - 14)  

To note the contents of the Overview and Scrutiny Actions 
List. 

  
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

5. Call-in and Scrutiny of 
the Forward Plan  

To consider whether any Key Decisions of the Executive 
Committee’s most recent meeting(s) should be subject to 
call-in and also to consider whether any items on the 
Forward Plan are suitable  for scrutiny. 

(No separate report). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 19th January, 2011 
 

6. Task & Finish Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 

 

(No reports attached) 

 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

7. Task and Finish Groups - 
Progress Reports  

To consider progress to date on the current reviews against 
the terms set by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The current reviews in progress are: 

 
1. Promoting Redditch – Chair, Councillor Graham 

Vickery; 
 

2. Work Experience – Chair, Councillor Peter 
Anderson. 

 
(Oral reports) 
 
All Wards  

8. Civil Parking 
Enforcement  

(Pages 15 - 24)  

P Liddington, GIS/Design 
Officer 

To receive an annual update on the Civil Parking 
Enforcement scheme. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

9. Budget Bids 2011/12 
Update  

(Pages 25 - 36)  

J Pickering - Exec Director 
(Finance and Corporate 
Resources) 

To receive the Budget Bids 2011/12 update and to consider 
whether to make any recommendations on the subject. 
 
(Reports attached) 
 
All Wards  

10. National Angling 
Museum Task and Finish 
Group - Update on 
Actions  

(Pages 37 - 46)  

J Bayley, Overview and 
Scrutiny Support Officer 

To receive an update on the agreed actions of the National 
Angling Museum Task and Finish Group.  
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 19th January, 2011 
 

11. Joint Worcestershire 
Scrutiny Framework  

(Pages 47 - 50)  

To consider and approve the Joint Worcestershire Scrutiny 
Framework 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

12. Referrals  To consider any referrals to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee direct, or arising from: 

• The Executive Committee or full Council 

• Other sources. 
 

(No separate report). 

 
 
  

13. Work Programme  

(Pages 51 - 56)  

To consider the Committee’s current Work Programme, and 
potential items for addition to the list arising from: 

• The Forward Plan / Committee agendas 

• External publications 

• Other sources. 

(Report attached) 

 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

14. Exclusion of the Press 
and Public  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough 
Director, during the course of the meeting to consider 
excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged, it may be 
necessary to move the following resolution: 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
  

  

 
 





 
 

 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

Wednesday, 8th December, 2010 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Diane Thomas (Chair), Councillor Anita Clayton (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Peter Anderson, Bill Hartnett, Robin King, 
William Norton, Brenda Quinney, Mark Shurmer and Graham Vickery 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Michael Braley, Andrew Brazier, Roger Hill and Derek Taylor 
 

 Officers: 
 

 H Bennett, T Kristunas, S Skinner and A de Warr  
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and M Craggs 
 
 

145. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
There were no apologies or named substitutes. 
 

146. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

147. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate record.  
 

148. ACTIONS LIST  
 
Members considered the latest version of the Committee’s Actions 
List.  Officers advised Members that all the actions had either 
already been completed or were due to be completed during the 
course of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Actions List be noted. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 8th December, 2010 

 
149. CALL-IN AND SCRUTINY OF THE FORWARD PLAN  

 
Members were advised that, as detailed in the Decision Notice of 
2nd December 2010, all of the Committee’s recommendations 
regarding the Council’s Grants Policy had been accepted by the 
Executive.  
 
Members were referred to the Forward Plan and were advised that 
the proposed item on North Worcestershire Economic Development 
and Regeneration Service would be received beforehand at a 
meeting of the Shared Services Board.  
 
There were no call-ins and no items were selected for pre-scrutiny. 
 

150. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no draft scoping documents for consideration. 
 

151. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
Members considered the following reports in relation to current 
reviews: 
 
1) External Refurbishment of Housing Stock – Chair, Councillor 

Graham Vickery 
 

Members were advised that this review was to be considered 
under item 9 on the agenda. 

 
2) Joint Worcestershire Hub – Redditch Borough Council 

representative, Councillor Roger Hill 
 

Members were advised that this review was to be considered 
under item 8 on the agenda. 

 
3) Work Experience Opportunities – Chair, Councillor Peter 

Anderson 
 

The Chair of the review, Councillor Peter Anderson, informed 
Members that he had met to discuss work experience 
opportunities for young people with an Officer from the local 
Connexions office. A more detailed update would be provided 
at the following meeting. 

 
4) Promoting Redditch 
 

Page 2



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 8th December, 2010 

 
The Chair of the review, Councillor Graham Vickery, informed 
Members that the Group had held a number of meetings and 
were making significant progress in terms of collecting both 
written and verbal evidence on which to base their final report. 
The evidence contained both positive and negative 
perceptions of the Borough. The Group had received a tutorial 
on social networking sites and how these were increasingly 
useful tools in terms of communicating with local residents. 

 
The Chair advised Members that the Group was on course to 
complete their review by March as required and he praised the 
hard work of the Officers involved.  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update reports be noted. 
 

152. JOINT WORCESTERSHIRE HUB TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
REPORT  
 
Members received the final Joint Worcestershire Hub Task and 
Finish Group Report for consideration. The co-opted member from 
Redditch Borough Council on the review, Councillor Roger Hill, 
provided a verbal summary of the report and referred to the Group’s 
recommendations. Members were also referred to the response of 
the County Council Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Corporate Services to the report and were informed that the Task 
Group had also taken on-board the recommendations of the 
Redditch Overview and Scrutiny Committee that had been 
proposed in September 2010. 
 
Members expressed some disappointment with the review.  There 
were concerns about the approach that had been adopted to joint 
scrutiny for this review, the number of recommendations that had 
been proposed and the potential difficulties involved in monitoring 
implementation of any approved actions due to the number of 
recommendations. However they endorsed the presentation of the 
Group’s report and recommendations for the consideration of the 
Executive Committee.  
 
Councillor Braley informed Members that he would address the 
Committee’s concerns regarding the Hub at a forthcoming meeting 
with Councillor Adrian Hardman, Leader of Worcestershire County 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

Page 3



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 8th December, 2010 

 
1) the 22 recommendations contained within the Joint 

Worcestershire Hub Scrutiny Task Group’s final report be 
noted and presented for the consideration of the 
Executive Committee; 

 
2) a letter be sent to Worcestershire County Council 

outlining the Committee’s concerns with the Hub and the 
approach that had been adopted to the Joint Scrutiny 
Review; and 

 
3) the Chair raise the Committee’s concerns regarding both 

the Hub and the approach to the joint scrutiny review at 
the following Joint Scrutiny Chairs’ and Vice Chairs’ 
Network meeting. 

 
153. EXTERNAL REFURBISHMENT OF HOUSING STOCK  

 
The Chair of the review, Councillor Graham Vickery, referred 
Members to the updated details contained within the report. This 
included the provision of information regarding the pebbledash 
façade on houses on Ombersley Close and Rushock Close; road 
surfaces on Rushock Close; and garages in Wishaw Close.   
 
It was suggested that the proposed re-painting of the pebbledash 
façade on houses on Ombersley Close and Rushock Close could 
be made available to owner occupiers as well as Council tenants.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the following additional 
recommendations be incorporated into the report for 
presentation to the Executive Committee on 12th January 
2011: 
 
1) Worcestershire County Council Highways Officers be 

contacted to require them to repair the road surface 
entrance to Rushock Close; 

 
2) the Portfolio Holder for Housing, the Local Environment 
[...]
e community.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

160. FEEDBACK FROM THE WORCESTERSHIRE SCRUTINY 
CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS NETWORK MEETING  
 

Page 10



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 8th December, 2010 

 
The Chair gave a summary of the Worcestershire Scrutiny Chairs 
and Vice Chairs Network meeting held on 29th November 2010 in 
Redditch. In particular, Members heard that no items had been 
selected for joint scrutiny, and that the possibility of establishing a 
shared services scrutiny board had been declined. The next 
meeting was due to be held in Malvern Hills in early March 2011.  
 
Members questioned the need for the Network’s continuation. It 
was felt that the three meetings held so far had failed to yield any 
significant outcomes. However, Members expressed support for 
undertaking joint scrutiny on an ad hoc basis as and when required.  
 
Officers informed Members that the draft Joint Scrutiny Protocol 
would be received for consideration at the next Committee meeting 
on 19th January 2011.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

161. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals.  
 

162. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Officers informed Members that the Sustainable Communities 
Strategy was scheduled to be received for consideration at the 
Committee meeting on 2nd March 2011.  
 
Officers advised Members that they had the capacity to commission 
further Task and Finish reviews.  Furthermore, it was argued that 
the recent short-sharp review into the external refurbishment of 
housing stock demonstrated the value of undertaking more short-
sharp reviews as part of the scrutiny process.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.30 pm 

Page 11



Page 12



 8 

Actions requested by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date Action 
Requested 

Action to be Taken Response 

[...]
io Holder  Councillor Mike Braley, Portfolio holder 

for Corporate Management 
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Finance and 

Resources  
Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1. To provide information to enable Members to review the current position on 

the Medium Term Financial Plan 2011/12 – 2013/14 and to make changes 
to the draft budget proposals. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 It is recommended that the Executive Committee 
 

1) consider the revenue bids 2011/12 – 2013/14 as identified in 
Appendix A and recommend any changes in priority 
categorisation;  

 
2) consider the new capital bids  2011/12 – 2013/14 at Appendix B 

and recommend any changes in priority categorisation; and  
 
3) request Heads of Service continue to review the budget with the 

aim of presenting a balanced position to the Executive Committee 
meeting in February 2011. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Following approval of the Council priorities officers prepared Business 

Plans to ensure their services were aligned to these priorities and were to 
be delivered in an efficient and effective way to give quality provision to 
the customer.  As a result of these plans a number of revenue and capital 
bids have been identified by Heads of Service to enable services to 
improve. 

 
3.2 An officer review has been undertaken of the bids and they have been 

classified as “High, Medium or Low” depending on the link to the Council 
priorities. Within the summary statement at 4.5 only those rated as “High” 

Agenda Item 9Page 25



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
EXECUTIVE   12th January 2011  

 

 

have been included for funding within the medium term financial plan.   
These bids are detailed at Appendix A (revenue) and B ( capital). 

 
3.3 In addition a full detailed review of all unavoidable pressures (costs 

associated with maintaining current delivery) and proposals for income 
generation have been identified. 

 
3.4 To mitigate the impact of the assumed grant

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

Wednesday, 19th January, 2011 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Diane Thomas (Chair), Councillor Anita Clayton (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Peter Anderson, Bill Hartnett, Robin King, 
Brenda Quinney, Mark Shurmer, Graham Vickery and Roger Hill. 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Mike Braley and Andrew Brazier 
M Collins (Vice Chair of the Standard Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Godwin, C John, P Liddington, J Pickering and D Wheeler 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Officers: 
 

 Error! Unknown switch argument. and M Craggs 
 
 

163. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor William Norton. 
Councillor Roger Hill was named as his substitute. 

164. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 

165. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8th 
December 2010 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

166. ACTIONS LIST  
 
Members considered the latest version of the Committee’s Actions 
List.  Officers advised Members that all the actions had either 
already been completed or were due to be completed during the 
course of the meeting. In particular, Members heard that the Chair 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 19th January, 2011 

 
had approved a draft letter to Ms Trish Haines, Chief Executive, 
Worcestershire County Council, outlining the Committee’s concerns 
with the Joint Worcestershire Hub Review. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Actions List be noted. 
 

167. CALL-IN AND SCRUTINY OF THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members were advised that nine of the Committee’s 
recommendations within the External Refurbishment of Housing 
Stock Report had been approved by the Executive Committee on 
12th January 2011. The Chair of the Review, Councillor Graham 
Vickery, commented that the outcome of the meeting was very 
positive. The Executive recommended that certain sections of the 
report required further work, including consulting with Council 
tenants and owner occupiers in Ombersley Close and Rushock 
Close over the proposed repainting of their property façades. The 
outcome of this work would be reported for Members’ consideration 
at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in due 
course. 
 
Members reviewed the contents of the Forward Plan and 
considered whether any items were suitable for scrutiny  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) a report on the Private Sector Home Support Service be 

received at either Committee meeting of 9th February or 
23rd March 2011 for post scrutiny; 

 
2) the Redditch Council Plan 2011-14 be received at the 

Committee meeting on 23rd March 2011 for pre-scrutiny;     
        and 
 
3)  the Executive Committee decision notes for 12th January 

2011 be noted.  
 
 

168. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no draft scoping documents for consideration. 

169. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee received the following reports in relation to current 
reviews: 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 19th January, 2011 

 
 
a) Promoting Redditch  

 
Councillor Graham Vickery, Chair of the Promoting Redditch 
Task and Finish Group, informed the Committee that the 
Group was in the process of assessing other local authorities 
that represented areas that shared similarities with Redditch 
and had taken action to improve their town’s image: 
Sunderland; Nuneaton; Telford; and Chorley. The Group was 
due to interview a representative from the Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire Chamber of Commerce to discuss the 
potential to promote Redditch to businesses at its next 
meeting on 25th January 2011.  

 
b)      Work Experience Opportunities 
 

Councillor Peter Anderson, Chair of the Work Experience 
Opportunities Task and Finish Group, informed the Committee 
that Councillor Andrew Brazier had very recently replaced 
Councillor William Norton on the Group as a Conservative 
Group representative. Councillor Norton had resigned from the 
Group due to personal commitments.  
 
The Committee heard that the Group had met with another 
representative from the Redditch Connexions Office to discuss 
the importance of work experience to local young people, 
especially those who were neither in education, employment, 
or training. The interview had reinforced the view held by the 
Group that the work of the Education Business Partnership 
(EBP) was integral to the future success of the Work 
Experience Scheme both within Redditch and County wide. 
The Group had therefore agreed to write a letter to Councillor 
Elizabeth Eyre, County Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Children and Young People (12-19 years) to advocate the 
work of the EBP and to seek reassurance regarding its future 
function.  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update reports be noted. 
 

170. CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT  
 
Members received a verbal summary of the report which provided 
an annual update on the Civil Parking Enforcement service.  
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 19th January, 2011 

 
Officers explained that the service was operating successfully 
overall. In particular, Officers reiterated the statement from the 
previous year’s report that the service represented an excellent 
example of a successful partnership arrangement between 
neighbouring local authorities. Officers also reported that the public 
had become accustomed to parking their vehicles in compliance 
with the Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs). Officers also referred 
Members to the actions that been taken to deal with the issues of 
concern highlighted by the Committee when the annual update was 
last received at a meeting on 24th February 2010.  
 
Officers explained that the service was self-sufficient in terms of 
operating costs and reported that a small surplus had been 
achieved in 2009/10. However, it was emphasised that the scheme 
was in operation to improve the lives of local residents rather than 
to be profit-making. Officers also reported that the Civil 
Enforcement Officers (CEOs) were extremely responsive to 
increased patrol demand, for example by focusing on taxi areas late 
at night.  
 
Members expressed concern that certain pay and display 
machines, especially within the town centre, were too complex 
which led to people attempting to avoid parking charges as a result. 
Furthermore, it was suggested that some parked cars had 
dangerously obstructed roads during the inclement weather. 
Officers undertook to the note these concerns, but indicated that 
any obstruction on the Public Highway was a matter that could only 
be dealt with by the Police.  
 
Members concluded by praising the excellent work of Officers 
involved. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted.  

171. BUDGET BIDS 2011/12 UPDATE  
 
Officers delivered a presentation and report on the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2011-14 to enable Members to review 
the current position and recommend changes on the draft budget 
proposals.   
 
Members were informed that only those revenue and capital bids 
that had been classified as a ‘high’ priority had been included within 
the Medium Term Financial Plan. This had been necessitated by 
the requirement to cover the Council’s medium term shortfall 
resulting from the two year provisional grant settlement from 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 19th January, 2011 

 
Government that was significantly greater than previously 
estimated.  
 
Other immediate means to cover the shortfall had been identified. 
This included the undertaking of a full detailed review of all 
unavoidable pressures and proposals for income generation, and 
also an extensive line by line analysis of all expenditure and income 
which would deliver savings that would have no detrimental impact 
on service delivery. A number of options for change had also been 
proposed, including staff terms and conditions of service; and also a 
reduction in the scrutiny budget.  
 
Officers informed Members that the limiting of the Council Tax rise 
in 2011/12 to 0% would be off-set by a 2.5 per cent Government 
grant for 2011/12. This would cover the difference of the original 
assumption. This followed Government’s assumption that there 
would be no Council Tax rises during this period, although it was 
explained to Members that the Council was not strictly prohibited 
from doing so.  
 
Members suggested that it might be more appropriate for the 
Council to focus on achieving a gross rather than net minimum 
approved level of general fund balances. This had followed concern 
that the Council might underestimate the final balance by focusing 
on the net figure.  
 
The Committee also argued that the principal focus of the budget 
bids should be on serving the immediate need of the public. It was 
suggested that bids that would enable the Council to deliver 
services that supported the public should be prioritised over those 
that promised either longer-term benefits or benefits that would not 
be directly accrued by the public.  
 
Members heard that the capital bid for the installation of Solar PV 
panels on suitable Council buildings had been re-classified from a 
medium to a high bid. Officers expected that the cost of installation 
would be off-set by the Government’s commitment to reward green 
measures introduced by local authorities.  Members requested 
further information on the efficiency of the Solar Panel that had 
been installed at the Countryside Centre in 2005/6 on the basis that 
this would help to inform a decision regarding the Solar Panel 
capital bid (£48,000).  
 
Members commented that they often encountered difficulties when 
attempting to use the Council’s IT system. In part, this was due to a 
need for the Council to comply with Government protocol 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 19th January, 2011 

 
concerning IT usage at local authorities. Officers agreed to provide 
further information with regards to this matter.  
 
The Committee also requested further information on a number of 
proposed bids, including: fleet replacement, in particular regarding 
mileage and age of the current fleet (Capital bid - £471,000); the 
costs and risks involved with not pursuing the revenue bid regarding 
security for PCs (£6,000); the breakdown of the revenue bid for 
organisational development (£50,000); and flood alleviation 
measures at Batchley Brook and the potential for Persimmon 
Homes to contribute to costs.  
 
In relation to the organisational development bid to members 
commented that in previous years expenditure on training had been 
less than anticipated because many members of staff had not 
utilised the opportunity.  In order to monitor this situation Officers 
agreed to provide information about the take-up of staff training and 
the costs involved within the quarterly budget monitoring reports. 
 
Some Members expressed the view that the proposed funding of 
the Grants Officer post would help reflect the Council’s continued 
commitment to supporting the voluntary sector.  It was suggested 
that allocating further resources to supporting the voluntary sector 
would help enable voluntary sector organisations to become more 
self-sufficient and less reliant on the Council for support, thereby 
helping the Council to realise long term cost benefits as a 
consequence. However, it was conversely argued that the Council 
should prioritise short term benefits, including boosting employment 
rather than the Grants Officer post.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1) Officers provide the information requested for 

consideration at the following meeting of the Committee;  
 
2) subject to receipt of this additional information the 

Committee reconsider the budget bids item at the 
following meeting of the Committee; and 

 
3) the report be noted. 
 
 
 

172. NATIONAL ANGLING MUSEUM TASK AND FINISH GROUP - 
UPDATE ON ACTIONS  
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 19th January, 2011 

 
Members received a verbal summary of a report monitoring the 
outcome of actions taken in response to the work of the National 
Angling Museum Task and Finish Group.  
 
In particular, Members were referred to the three actions within the 
report that Officers had committed to undertake to help Councillors 
assess the feasibility of setting up a National Angling Museum. The 
actions included: arranging for a temporary fishing tackle exhibition 
to take place at Forge Mill Needle Museum; hosting an angling 
competition at the Arrow Valley Lake; and discussing the feasibility 
of securing funding to establishment a Museum in Redditch with the 
Regional Manager for the Heritage Lottery Fund. 
 
A total of 216 visitors had attended the temporary fishing tackle 
exhibition at Forge Mill Needle Museum, which took place in 
October – November 2010.  This was comparatively low to other 
exhibitions, despite the considerable resources that had been 
allocated. Members were informed that the planned angling 
competition at Arrow Valley Lake had not taken place at the same 
time as the exhibition, as originally requested, mainly because fish 
were semi-hibernating during the autumn months and it was not a 
suitable time to participate in fishing activities.  Furthermore, due to 
changes in the Senior Management Team it was not known 
whether the discussion with the Regional Manager for the Heritage 
Lottery Fund took place. However, the estimated costs involved in 
extending Forge Mill Needle Museum in 2006 for a separate project 
had been between £500,000 - £1million and it was unlikely that 
developing the site to accommodate a National Angling Museum 
could be delivered under this budget.  
 
The Chair expressed the view that proceeding with the 
establishment of a museum that appeared to attract very little public 
interest would represent a potential waste of a significant portion of 
the Council’s limited resources and asserted that available 
resources should instead be directed towards upgrading the 
Borough’s existing visitor attractions, including the Palace Theatre. 
Moreover, it was felt that the establishment of a National Angling 
Museum within the Borough did not appear to be commercially 
viable and would therefore be an inappropriate use of the Council’s 
resources.  
 
However, some Members cautioned that the Committee was not in 
a suitable position to consider the report as not all of the earlier 
agreed actions had been carried out, regardless of whether it was 
inappropriate to proceed with the scheme. Moreover, monitoring the 
outcome of action agreed in response to a policy review formed an 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 19th January, 2011 

 
important Overview and Scrutiny function and consideration of the 
report remained a valid exercise. 
 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) no further action be taken to establish a National 
Angling Museum in Redditch; and 

 
2) the report be noted 

 
 
 

173. JOINT WORCESTERSHIRE SCRUTINY FRAMEWORK  
 
Having received the Joint Worcestershire Scrutiny Framework for 
consideration, Members reiterated their dissatisfaction with the Joint 
Worcestershire Hub Scrutiny Report.  
 
Concerns were also expressed about the content of the draft 
framework which had been developed by the Worcestershire Joint 
Chairs and Vice Chairs Scrutiny Network.  It was suggested that the 
framework needed to be simplified, though how this should be 
achieved was considered to require further consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
the Joint Worcestershire Scrutiny Framework be reconsidered at 
the following meeting.  
 

174. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals.  

175. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Officers informed Members that the draft version of the Committee’s 
2010/11 Annual Report was due to be received on 2nd March 2011. 
Members were also advised of recent amendments to the Work 
Programme.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
the Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 19th January, 2011 

 
The Meeting commenced at Error! Unknown switch argument. 
and closed at Error! Unknown switch argument. 


